The Board announces that as all the conditions set out in the Underwriting Agreement had
been fulfilled, and the Underwriting Agreement was not terminated by the Underwriter
prior to the Latest Time for Termination, the Rights Issue and the Underwriting
Agreement became unconditional at 4:00 p.m. on Monday, 14 October 2019.

– 4 –

Based on the above results, the Rights Issue was under-subscribed by 73,288,146 Rights
Shares. As a result of the under-subscription of the Rights Shares and pursuant to the
terms and conditions of the Underwriting Agreement, the Underwriter has performed
its underwriting obligations to subscribe for and procure subscribers to subscribe for an
aggregate of 73,288,146 Untaken Shares. The Board announces that the obligations of the
Underwriter in respect of the Underwritten Shares have been fully discharged.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all
reasonable enquiries, set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company
immediately before and after completion of the Rights Issue:

Immediately
before completion of

the Rights Issue

Immediately
after completion of

the Rights Issue
Number of

Shares Approx.%
Number of

Shares Approx. %

Mr. Chen 25,276,930 21.08 75,830,790 21.08

The Underwriter and
subscribers procured
by the Underwriter and
other public shareholders
(Note)

94,632,020 78.92 283,896,060 78.92

Total 119,908,950 100.00 359,726,850 100.00

Note:

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge having made all reasonable enquiries, the Underwriter and all the
subscribers procured by the Underwriter are Independent Third Parties and none of them has become a
substantial shareholder of the Company immediately after taking up the Untaken Shares.

DESPATCH OF SHARE CERTIFICATES

The share certificates for the fully-paid Rights Shares are expected to be posted by
Monday, 21 October 2019 to those entitled thereto by ordinary post at their own risks.

– 5 –

COMMENCEMENT OF DEALINGS IN FULLY-PAID RIGHTS SHARES

Dealings in the fully-paid Rights Shares on the Stock Exchange are expected to commence